47, Page 30 of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said 
County, in the Westerly line of Los Angeles Street; thence South 
23 degrees 11 minutes 30 seconds East One Hundred Fifty (150) feet 
to a point In the North Line of Park Arrenue, distant one hundred 
sixty-one and fifty hundredths (161.50 feet Easterly, measured along 
said North line from the North Easterly line of the right of way of 
the Southern Pacific Railroad Company; thence along said North line 
North 89 degrees 52 minutes West thirty and fifty-five hundredths 
(30.55) feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave to the

[...]

degrees 52 minutes East fifty-three and twenty-two hundredths(53.22) 
feet to the South West Corner of Lot One (1) of said Tract Number 
Forty-two Hundred Eighty-eight, thence along the prolongation of 
the Easterly line of Los Angeles Street, South 19 degrees 55 minutes 
10 seconds East, one hundred thirty-six and fourteen hundredths 
(136.14) feet to the beginning of a curve tangent to said last men- 
tioned line concave to the North East, having a radius of fifteen 
(15) feet; thence South Easterly along said curve, eighteen and 
thirty-one hundredths (18.31) feet to its point of tangency with the